
Please ask for Christine Morgan: Telephone 01775 764454 
e-mail: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL

Date & Time - Tuesday, 28 February 2017 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Policy Development Panel:

Councillors: D Ashby, J R Astill, M D Booth, R Clark, G K Dark, H Drury, L J Eldridge, 
A Harrison, C N Johnson, J L King, J D McLean (Vice-Chairman), M J Pullen, 
J L Reynolds, J Tyrrell, A R Woolf (Chairman) and P A Williams

Substitute members on the Policy Development Panel may be appointed only from 
members who are not on the Cabinet.  Substitutions apply for individual meetings.

Quorum: 6

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to silent 

mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   20 February 2017



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the following 
meetings:

a)  Policy Development Panel - 20 December 2016 (copy enclosed) (Pages 
1 - 6)

b)  Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development 
Panel - 25 October 2016 (copy enclosed)

(Pages 
7 - 10)

c)  Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development 
Panel - 22 November 2016 (copy enclosed)

(Pages 
11 - 14)

3. Declaration of Interests. - Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.

4. Questions asked under Standing Order 6 

5. Tracking of recommendations - To consider responses of the Cabinet to 
reports of the Panel.  

6. Items referred from the Performance Monitoring Panel 

7. Key Decision Plan - To note the current Key Decision Plan (copy 
enclosed).  

(Pages 
15 - 18)

8. Policy Register - Update Schedule for Policies - To provide an update 
about review schedules of Council policies (Report of the Executive 
Director – Strategy and Governance enclosed)

(Pages 
19 - 26)

9. Addressing Long Term Empty Homes - To receive an update on the 
current situation (report of the Executive Director Place enclosed)

(Pages 
27 - 34)

10. Final Reports of the Reduction in Printing and Postage Task Group - To 
present the Task Group’s Final Reports for consideration (the following 
Task Group reports are enclosed):

a) Committee Agendas;
b) External Printing;
c) Officer Agenda Printing.

(Pages 
35 - 86)

11. Policy Development Panel Work Programme – To set out the Work 
Programme of the Policy Development Panel (report of the Executive 
Manager Governance enclosed)

(Pages 
87 - 94)



12. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. - 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  

13. Exclusion of the Press and Public - To consider resolving that, under 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

14. Exempt minutes of the joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring 
Panel and Policy Development Panel held on 25 October 2016 - To 
receive the exempt minutes of the joint meeting of the Performance 
Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel held on 25 October 
2016 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 
95 - 
100)



This page is intentionally left blank



- 14 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Meeting 
Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 20 December 2016 at 
6.30 pm.

PRESENT

A R Woolf (Chairman)
J D McLean (Vice-Chairman)

D Ashby
M D Booth
R Clark
G K Dark

H Drury
A Harrison
C N Johnson
J L King

M J Pullen
J L Reynolds
J Tyrrell

In Attendance:  Executive Manager - People and Public Protection, HR Manager and 
Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J R Astill and 
L J Eldridge 

Action By
22. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Policy Development Panel held 
on 1 November 2016 were signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record

AGREED:

That the minutes of the Policy Development Panel meeting held 
on 1 November 2016 be signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

23. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were none. 

24. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were none. 

25. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were none. 

26. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL 

There were none. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.a)



- 15 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 20 
December 2016

27. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan, published on 
29 November 2016.

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan be noted. 

28. HR POLICY HANDBOOK 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
People and Public Protection which presented the newly drafted 
Human Resources (HR) Policy Handbook.  It compiled the key 
HR policies required as best practice.  It’s aim was to mitigate 
risk, particularly in a shared management arrangement and 
application of policy across two Councils, and to reduce review 
periods and updates following changes to employment legislation.

In order to make some simple alignments across both Councils 
and reduce risk within the management of the shared 
management arrangement, approval was sought on the following 
areas:

 Should any amendment to policy be required as a result of 
legislative or constitutional change, of which the organisation 
had no jurisdiction, that this be delegated to the Head of Paid 
Service in order to ensure a prompt respons
[...]
the Authority would be required to 
employ six apprentices.  What areas would they be employed 
in?

o The apprentices would largely be located within the 
Place-based team, and would be identified through 
service reviews.  The Authority was required to take 
on six apprentices or it would incur a penalty.

 The Panel requested that, as the Apprenticeship Policy was 
developed, that there be member involvement.

o Members were advised that guidance was still being 
prepared, and that further detail would be available 
in April/May 2017.  Once further information on the 
apprenticeship levy was published by the 
Government (anticipated by May 2017), further 
information on the Authority’s Apprenticeship Policy 
would be provided to the Panel.

AGREED:

a) That the update report be noted: and

b) That more detailed information on the Authority’s 
Apprenticeship Policy be provided to the Panel at its meeting 
in May, to included information on the apprenticeship levy 
published by the Government 

PA, CM 

Page 5



- 19 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 20 
December 2016

31. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the Policy 
Development Panel.  The Work Programme consisted of two 
separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the future 
Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and 
the second setting out the Task Groups that had been identified 
by the Panel.

The Panel received an update on the progress of the work of the 
Paper and Postage costs throughout the Authority Task Group, 
and were advised that its Final Report would be presented to the 
Panel in February 2017.

The Panel was advised that, following its review of implemented 
planning decisions, the Performance Monitoring Panel had 
suggested that two of its members, Councillors B Alcock and A M 
Newton,  work with the Public Open Spaces Task Group to 
address some of the recommendations arising from the review.  
The Task Group had been set up by the Policy Development 
Panel and would begin its work following completion of the Paper 
and Postage Task Group.  The Policy Development Panel was in 
agreement that Councillors B Alcock and A M Newton should join 
the Task Group.

AGREED:

a) That both sections of the Panel’s Work Programme, as set out 
in the report of the Executive Manager Governance, be noted; 

b) That the Paper and Postage costs throughout the Authority 
Task Group present its Final Report to the Panel in February 
2017; and

c) That members of the Performance Monitoring Panel, 
Councillors B Alcock and A M Newton join the Public Open 
Spaces Task Group, set up by the Policy Development Panel. 

CM, AP 

(The meeting ended at 7.35 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 6



- 5 -

Minutes of a meeting of the JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 25 October 2016 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock
G R Aley
D Ashby
J R Astill
M D Booth
T A Carter

G K Dark
L J Eldridge
P C Foyster
R Grocock
C N Johnson
A M Newton

M J Pullen
J L Reynolds
J Tyrrell
A R Woolf

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C J T H Brewis, 
R Clark, A Harrison, J L King, J D McLean and A C Tennant 

In Attendance:  The Executive Manager - Public Protection, the Corporate 
Improvement and Performance Manager and the Democratic Services Officer

Action By

9. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Consideration was given as to who should preside over the Joint 
meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy 
Development Panel.  

AGREED:

That Councillor B Alcock act as Chairman for the duration of the 
joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy 
Development Panel.    

10. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were none. 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

AGREED:

That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Governme
[...]
gister highlighted policies which were overdue; those that are being reviewed 
currently and those which are approved.

1.0.3 An action was taken away from PDP for the inclusion of forward plan of policy 
updates with a view to bringing all of the policies into an approved state.

1.1 Summary of South Holland District Council Policies

1.1.1 Currently 26 of the 36 policies within the Policy Register are approved and within 
their operating periods.  All of these policies have review dates profiled in order to 
ensure that the policies remain in an authorised state.

1.1.2 Whilst financial policies and associated documentation are held within the policy 
register, and are presented within the appendix of this report, the scrutiny over 
timelines and adherence is within the remit of the Governance and Audit committee.

1.1.3 The Safeguarding Policy is a new policy which is due to be heard by Full Council for 
approval in June 2017.

1.1.4 The Data Retention Policy is not currently being updated as there are core 
interdependencies with the digitisation and electronic working elements of the Moving 
Forward programme.  The policy is being drawn up in line with the Council’s 
ambitions of utilising new technologies and working methods. This work is being 
prioritised by a newly form internal Information Governance Board and a draft will be 
presented to the Committee in 25 July 2017.

1.1.5 There are currently ten policies which are showing as overdue.  All of these policies 
have review dates profiled in order to ensure that these policies are bought up to 
date as quickly as possible.

1.1.6 Using the proposed timetable of policy review, all policies should be within their 
operational timescale by September 2017.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8.



1.1.7 Policy health-checks and development will become standing items within the 
Corporate Improvement and Performance workshops that are going to happen on a 6 
weekly basis.  This will ensure that relevant parties are sighted o
[...]
of both the officers and members’ surveys by a 
clear majority. 

 
7.2.1 Non-cash: 
 

 That further training should be provided to members and officers on the 
use of Mod.Gov application to review and annotate agendas. 

 
7.2.2 Cash: 
 

 That meeting rooms 1 and 2 plus the Council Chamber should have fixed 
projectors or display equipment installed, and that use of these becomes 
commonplace within ALL meetings. 

 That as part of the ICT Refresh, collaboration software is deployed (e.g. 
Microsoft Lync) to enable individuals in ANY location to be able to share 
information or video conference between their devices. 

 From 1st May 2017: 
o Recipients should opt-in to receive paper copies of agendas. 
o Any agendas being posted are sent 2nd Class. 
o Planning agendas are not automatically printed for those not on the 

committee. 
o Democratic Services no longer produce spare copies of agendas 

for members use or copies for officer’s use. 

Page 50



Page 9 
 

o Full Council agenda is reduced in size by including electronic links 
to Committee Minutes. 

 
8. Financial Implications of Recommendations. 
 
8.1 Cost: 
 

Notes Cost 

Display Equipment for MR1 
and MR2 

Circa £10k (final cost would depend on 
requirements of members/officers) 

Projector for Council Chamber Costs included within the £56.8k budget to 
upgrade Council Chamber equipment (officer 

decision 4.15) 

Deploy collaboration software 
to Officer and Member devices 

Costs should be built into the ICT Refresh 
project. 

 
8.2 Potential Savings Per Year: 
 

Item Consumables Postage Officer Time 
(hours) 

Recipients opt-in to receiving 
agendas printed and posted 
(25% to 75%) 

£309 to £927 £346 to 
£1040 

45 to 135 

Sending posted agendas by 
second class. 

n/a £225 n/a 

Not automatically printing 
planning agendas for ALL 
members. 

£87 £267 24 

Stop printing spare copies of 
agendas for members 

£171 £0 39 

Stop printing copies of agendas 
for officers 

£153 £0 32 

 
Notes: 
[...]
e). 

 
7.2 The task group reached the following recommendations: 
 
7.2.1 Non-cash: 
 

 That South Holland District Council actively pursues an online/paperless 
approach for council tax and business rate bills. 
 

7.2.2 Cash: 
 

 Further investigation is required on how the eCitizen service can be 
configured to provide a more positive user experience. 

 Further integration is required between the My Council and eCitizen 
service to provide a single customer logon. 

 That the South Holland Centre investigate implementing an up to date 
online booking system that offers better reporting/customer management 
and works across all types of web browser or device. 

 
8. Financial Implications of Recommendations. 
 
8.1 Cost: 
 

 At the time of compiling this report the costs for improving the current 
eCitizen service or new South Holland Centre online booking system were 
not known. 

Page 70



Page 5 
 

 
 
8.2 Potential Savings Per Year: 
 
8.2.1 Council Tax / Business Rates. 
 

Item 25% 50% 75% 

Reduction in C/TAX bill printing 
and distribution cost for those 
Direct Debit customers signing 
up for e-billing. 

£3250 £6500 £9750 

Reduction in B/RATES bill 
printing and distribution cost for 
those Direct Debit businesses 
signing up for e-billing. 

£87 £174 £261 

 
Note: The savings shown are the percentage of the total cost of bill printing and 
distribution, apportioned to those who pay by direct debit: 
 

 Council Tax: 65% of residents pay by DD, this relates to £13000 of the 
total production cost of £20000. 

 Business Rates: 39% of businesses pay by DD, this relates to £348 of the 
total production cost of £894. 

 
8.2.2 South Holland Centre. 
 

 Across the period 2013 to 2016, an average of 1197 letters were posted to 
residents, this translates into estimated savings of: 

o Consumables and Paper (£0.009 per letter): £11. 
o 2nd Class postage (£0.37 per item): £443. 

 
9. Main Sources of Information and individuals contacted during the rev
[...]
rnal meeting rooms have video conferencing 
equipment capable of connecting to external locations, or individuals using 
video/audio capability of their own devices. 

 That as part of the ICT Refresh, collaboration software is deployed (e.g. 
Microsoft Lync) to enable individuals in ANY location to be able to share 
information or video conference between their devices. 

 From 1st May 2017: 
o Recipients should opt-in to receive paper copies of agendas. 

 
  

Page 80



 

Page 5 
 

8. Financial Implications of Recommendations. 
 
8.1 Cost: 
 

Notes Cost 

Display Equipment for Internal 
Meeting Rooms 

Costs should be built into the Priory Road 
refurbishment project. 

VC Equipment for Some 
Internal Meeting Rooms 

Costs should be built into the Priory Road 
refurbishment and ICT Refresh projects. 

Deploy collaboration software 
to Officer and Member devices 

Costs should be built into the ICT Refresh 
project. 

 
8.2 Potential Savings Per Year: 
 

Item Consumables Officer Time (hours) 

Recipients opt-in to receiving 
agendas printed (25% to 75%) 

£56 to £167 14 to 41 

 
Notes:  
 

 The savings shown are calculated from the actual printing costs shown in 
section 6 of this report. 

 
9 Main Sources of Information and individuals contacted during the review. 
 
9.2 The main sources of information were provided by the departments referred to in 

paragraph 5. 
 
10 Abbreviations. 
 

Abbreviation Description 

MFD Multi-Function Device (e.g. 
Photocopier) 

CPBS Compass Point Business Services 

 
 
 

Page 81



 

Page 6 
 

Appendices. 
 
Note: YELLOW HIGHLIGHTS show where either no or partial data was received at the time of compiling this report. 
 
A1. Summary of agendas produced – October 2015 to September 2016: 
 

 
  

Total Agendas 

Printed

Total 

Consumables 

Cost for Year 

(per Committee)

Estimated 

Officer Hours 

per Year

Estimated 

Officer Cost per 

Year

EMT 11 1947 121 £141.35 8.07 £103.42 £252.84

Place Portfolio Briefing
[...]
, be 
confirmed by the Assistant Director 
Community, and that a joint meeting of 
the Performance Monitoring Panel and 
Policy Development Panel, for 
consideration of the document, be 
arranged.

Following consideration of the update to 
PMP on 3 March 2015 (PDP members 
were invited to attend), it was agreed that 
leisure provision must be a priority for the 
Council, and must be considered as a 
priority by the next administration 
following the District Council election.

Lead Officer: Phil 
Adams

* Membership to 
be considered 
following District 
Council Election

2015 (PDP members to 
attend PMP meeting)

P
age 94



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 14.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2.a) Policy Development Panel
	2.b) Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel
	2.c) Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel
	7. Key Decision Plan
	8. Policy Register - Update Schedule for Policies
	SHDC Policy Register - Appendix A

	9. Addressing Long Term Empty Homes
	Appendix A Empty Homes 16022017

	10. Final Reports of the Reduction in Printing and Postage Task Group
	PDP Task Group Report - Committee Agenda Printing v2  01
	PDP Task Group Report - External Printing v1 0
	PDP Task Group Report - Officer Agenda Printing v1 0

	11. Policy Development Panel Work Programme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	14. Exempt minutes of the joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel held on 25 October 2016



Minutes of the meeting

- 20 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Meeting
Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 28 February 2017 at
6.30 pm.
PRESENT
A R Woolf (Chairman)
J D McLean (Vice-Chairman)
D Ashby
J R Astill
M D Booth

R Clark
H Drury
L J Eldridge

A Harrison
J L Reynolds

In Attendance: The Corporate Improvement and Performance Manager, the Interim
Housing Landlord Services Manager, the Business Intelligence Officer and the
Democratic Services Officer.
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors G K Dark,
C N Johnson, J L King, M J Pullen and J Tyrrell.
Action By

32.

MINUTES
The minutes of the following meetings were agreed as a correct
record:
a) Policy Development Panel – 20 December 2016;
b) Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development
Panel – 25 October 2016; and
c) Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development
Panel – 22 November 2016.

33.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
There were none.

34.

QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6
There were none.

35.

TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS
There were none.

36.

ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING
PANEL
There were none.

- 21 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 28
February 2017
37.

KEY DECISION PLAN
Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan, published on
20 February 2017.
AGREED:
That the Key Decision Plan be noted.

38.

POLICY REGISTER - UPDATE SCHEDULE FOR POLICIES
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director
Strategy and Governance which provided an update on review
schedules of Council policies.
The Policy Register, which highlighted polices that were overdue,
those that were being reviewed and those that had been
approved, had been presented to the Panel at its last meeting in
December 2016. At this meeting, a forward plan of policy updates
had been requested, with a view to bringing all of the policies into
an approved state.
The Panel was provided with a summary of South Holland District
Council’s policies:











Currently 26 of the 36 policies within the Policy Register were
approved and within their operating periods. All of these
policies had review dates profiled in order to ensure that the
policies remained in an authorised state;
Whilst financial policies and associated documentation was
held within the policy register (as attached to the report),
scrutiny over timelines and adherence was within the remit of
the Governance and Audit Committee;
The Safeguarding Policy was a new policy and would be
presented to full Council in June 2017;
The Data Retention Policy was not currently being updated as
there were core interdependencies with the digitalisation and
electronic working elements of the Moving Forward
programme. The policy was being drawn up in line with the
Council’s ambitions of utilising new technologies and working
methods. This work was being prioritised by a newly formed
internal Information Governance Board, and a draft would be
presented to the Panel on 25 July 2017;
There were currently ten policies which were showing as
overdue. All of these policies had review dates profiled in
order to ensure that these polices were brought up to date as
quickly as possible;
Using the proposed timetable of policy review, it was

EH, GP, LE
GP, TR,
CM

- 22 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 28
February 2017



anticipated that all policies would be within their operational
timescale by September 2017; and
Policy health-checks and development would become
standing items within the Corporate Improvement and
Performance workshops that were going to take place on a six
weekly basis. This would ensure that relevant parties were
identified on policy reviews, to ensure that future dates were
not breached.

The Panel considered the information, and it was agreed that the
Policy Register be monitored by the Panel as follows:







That the Policy Register be added as a standing item to the
Policy Development Panel’s agenda, but consideration of
issues at the meeting only take place where there were areas
of concern or where more information was required;
That the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Policy
Development Panel meet with the Corporate Improvement and
Performance Manager 3 to 4 weeks prior to each Panel
meeting to monitor progress of the policy reviews, to identify
any areas of concern and any areas where more information
was required;
That a column be added to the Policy Register to reflect officer
responsibility for items; and
That the Policy Register be laid out in date order showing
dates for final Panel approval.

It was agreed that once the Register was up to date, it would be
easier to track when policies were due for review, and to feed into
the process.
AGREED:
a) That the report of the Executive Director Strategy and
Governance be noted; and
b) That the Policy Register be monitored by the Policy
Development Panel as follows:
i.

That the Policy Register be added as a standing item to
the Policy Development Panel’s agenda, but
consideration of issues at the meeting only take place
where there were areas of concern or where more
information was required;

ii.

That the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Policy
Development Panel meet with the Corporate
Improvement and Performance Manager 3 to 4 weeks

CM, GP

- 23 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 28
February 2017

prior to each Panel meeting to monitor progress of the
policy reviews, to identify any areas of concern and any
areas where more information was required;

39.

iii.

That a column be added to the Policy Register to reflect
officer responsibility for items; and

iv.

That the Policy Register be laid out in date order
showing dates for final Panel approval.

ADDRESSING LONG TERM EMPTY HOMES
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director
Place, which provided an update on the current situation with
regard to progress made on addressing long term empty homes.
The report provided an overview of the following:




Performance in returning empty homes back into use
Empty Homes and the New Homes Bonus scheme
South Holland Empty Homes Strategy 2014-16

Members considered the information detailed within the report,
and the following issues were raised:


Could Councillors be provided with a list of empty homes
within their wards in order that they could provide officers with
any local knowledge?
o Officers would first confirm if there were any data
protection issues with regard to sharing this
information. Members would either be provided with
these details or at least numbers of properties per
ward. Local knowledge would be helpful and
members were encouraged to provide this.



The table within Appendix A referred to a planned action to
develop access to public and privately led Empty Homes lease
and repair schemes. Progress was at amber – the Authority
was working with a number of housing associations to
facilitate access to ‘lease and repair schemes’. South Holland
was a partner of the government-backed national Empty
Homes Loan Scheme, but that scheme had folded in October
2014. Members requested information on the process, which
officers agreed to provide.



Members asked whether there were any incentive schemes
still being offered. Officers agreed to provide members with
details.

- 24 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 28
February 2017



Members queried whether the figures provided in section 2 of
Appendix A were correct. Officers agreed to provide
clarification.



The Panel was of the opinion that the situation with regard to
long term empty housing was improving and that officers were
working hard to deal with the issue. It was therefore felt that,
unless there was a marked change, that updates to the Panel
be provided annually rather than every six months.

AGREED:
a) That the update report be noted;
b) That, unless there was a marked change in performance of
bringing long term empty housing back into use, that updates
to the Panel change from six monthly to annually;
c) That Councillors be provided with details of empty properties
within their wards or numbers of empty properties, and that
they be encouraged to provide any local knowledge to assist
officers in addressing long term empty homes;
d) That Panel members be provided with information on the
process around developing access to public and privately-led
Empty Homes ‘lease and repair’ schemes;
e) That Panel members be provided with information on any
incentive schemes being provided; and
f) That Panel members be provided with clarification on the
figures detailed in section 2 of Appendix A to the report
40.

FINAL REPORTS OF THE REDUCTION IN PRINTING AND
POSTAGE TASK GROUP
Consideration was given to the report of the Shared Executive
Manager Governance, which requested that the Panel consider
for approval the final report of the Reduction in Printing and
Postage Task Group.
The Policy Development Panel had established the Task Group
on 5 July 2016, and the following scope had been agreed:



To review the use of printed materials and postage regarding
committee agendas
To review the use of printed material produced by the South
Holland Centre

MC, CM,
PS

MC, CM,
PS

- 25 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 28
February 2017






To review the use of printed materials produced in relation to
electoral information, council tax and business rates
To review the use of printed materials by officers
To formulate a policy
To make recommendations for reduction in use of printed
material

Three separate reports were produced by the Task Group,
covering the following areas:




Printing and Postage of Committee Agenda Packs
Printing and Postage of External Items
Printing of Officer Agenda Packs

A summary of the Task Group’s findings, conclusions and
recommendations for each of these areas was included within
each of the reports provided to members.
Considering was given to each of the reports, and the following
issues were raised:
Printing and Postage of Committee Agenda Packs




Members were in favour of the recommendations. However,
in view of the fact that, as a result of the recommendations,
more reliance was to be placed on digital options, it should be
ensured that IT available to members was reliable and worked
as it should.
The Panel requested that an additional recommendation be
added – That where possible, agendas and associated reports
be produced in black and white in order to reduce the cost of
colour printing.

Printing and Postage of External Items


Upon discussion, it was clear that improvements were in the
pipeline however, it was necessary to ensure that any digital
solutions were robust before being promoted to users.

Printing of Officer Agenda Packs


Members were in favour of the recommendations.

AGREED:
That the final reports of the Reduction of Paper and Postage Task
Group be approved for presentation to the Cabinet as follow:

CM

- 26 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 28
February 2017

Printing and Postage of Committee Agenda Packs
That the following recommendations be agreed:
a) That further training should be provided to members and
officers on the use of the Mod.Gov application to review and
annotate agendas;
b) That Meeting Rooms 1 and 2, plus the Council Chamber,
should have fixed projectors or display equipment installed,
and that use of these becomes commonplace within all
meetings;
c) That as part of the ICT refresh, collaboration software is
deployed (e.g. Microsoft Lync) to enable individuals in any
location to be able to share information or video conference
between their devices;
d) That from 1 May 2017:






Recipients should opt-in to receive paper copies of
agendas;
Any agendas being posted are send second class;
Planning agendas are not automatically printed for those
not on the Committee;
Democratic Services no longer produce spare copies of
agendas for members use or copies for officers use;
The full Council agenda is reduced in size by including
electronic links to committee minutes; and

That the following recommendation be added:
e) That where possible, agenda and associated reports be
produced in black and white in order to reduce the cost of
colour printing.
Printing and Postage of External Items
That the following recommendations be agreed:
f) That South Holland District Council actively pursues an
online/paperless approach for Council Tax and Business Rate
bills;
g) That further investigation is required on how the eCitizen
service can be configured to provide a more positive user
experience;

- 27 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 28
February 2017

h) Further integration is required between the My Council and
eCitizen service to provide a single customer logon; and
i) That the South Holland Centre investigates implementing an
up to date online booking system that offers better
reporting/customer management and works across all types of
web browser or device.
Printing of Officer Agenda Packs
That the following recommendations be agreed:
j) That Portfolio Holders and senior managers encourage all
areas under their control to move to a paperless agenda;
k) That internal meeting rooms should have fixed projectors or
display equipment installed, and that use of these becomes
commonplace within all meetings;
l) That a selection of internal meeting rooms have video
conferencing equipment capable of connecting to external
locations, or individuals using video/audio capability of their
own devices;
m) That as part of the ICT refresh, collaboration software is
deployed (e.g. Microsoft Lync) to enable individuals in any
location to be able to share information or video conference
between their devices; and
n) That from 1 May 2017, recipients should opt-in to receive
paper copies of agendas.
41.

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the Policy
Development Panel. The Work Programme consisted of two
separate sections, the first seting out the dates of the future Panel
meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and the
second setting out the Task Group that had been identified by the
Panel.
The Paper and Postage Costs Task Group had now concluded its
work and it was agreed that the outcomes should be informally
revisited in a year’s time. The Chairman of the Task Group would
present this report to the Panel.

- 28 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 28
February 2017

The Chairman commented that the Public Open Spaces should
start its work shortly. He also requested that Panel members
consider any further issues they would like to add to the Work
Programme for the future, and that these be considered at the
next meeting.
AGREED:
a) That both sections of the Panel’s Work Programme, as set out
in the report of the Executive Manager Governance, be noted;
b) That Councillor Astill provide the Panel with a report in a
year’s time, detailing progress on the recommendations of the
Paper and Postage Costs Task Group;
c) That the Public Open Spaces Task Group commence its work
shortly; and
d) That Panel members bring forward any further issues to be
included on the Panel’s Work Programme, and that these be
considered at the next meeting.
42.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.

43.

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND POLICY
DEVELOPMENT PANEL HELD ON 25 OCTOBER 2016
The exempt minutes of the joint meeting of the Performance
Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel held on 25
October 2016 were signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
AGREED:
That the exempt minutes of the joint meeting of the Performance
Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel held on 25
October 2016 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

(The meeting ended at 8.18 pm)
(End of minutes)

CM

CM
CM

